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(b) the amount spent on ^eac excavations during the above period (j»ear-wise) ?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Educatioii (Dr M. M. Daa) :
(a) One each dyring the years 1951-52,
I952-53j 1953-54 and 1954-55.

(b) The yeanvise expenditure was as follows ;—

Rs.
1951-52 . . . .  2,249
1952-53 • • • 4,200
1953-54 . . . .  8,563
1954-55 • . . . .  6,800

Shri Ibrahim : May 1 know the places where these excavations have been carried out in Bihar ?

Dr. M. M. Daa : In the year 1951-52,
excavations were carried out in Bulandi-
ba£ ̂near Patna. In 1952-53, the said work was continued. In the year‘ 1953*54, excavations were carried out at Jeevakam-
ravana site in the old Rajgir valley. In 1954-55, the said excavation was continued, up till February 1955.

Shri Ibrahim t May 1 know whether any pri\ate org^sation has carried out excavation work in Bihar?

Dr. M. M* Daa : The K. P. Jayaswal Research Institute of Patna has also cvried out excavations at Kumarahar (District Patna), and at Karian (Distria Darbhanga).
They initiated these excavations in 1951-52 and they resumed them again in 1954-55-

Shri Ibrahim : May I know the articles found out ?

Dr. M. M. Da# : There arc lots of things found out, some remnants of old buildings, monasteries, etc.

Shri Bliagwat Jha Azad : When the Government of Bihar and such institutions are engaged in carrying out sudi excavations, the Government of India have spent only about Rs. 20,000 during the last five years. Are Government aware that this sum is too little for the work that is being done in Bihar in connection with historical monuments ?

Dr. M. M. Daa : Firstly, the funds of the Caitral Government are not unlimited.
Secondly, Bihar is not the only State which abounds in these monuments, and wliere excavations are to be carried out.

Hindustan Aircraft Limited

*1814. Shri Gidwani : WiU the Minister of Defencie be pleased to state:

(a) the capacity of the Hindustan Aircraft Factory, Bangalore for tlie production i f rail coadies; and

Cb) whether this capacity is proposed rais^ ?'

The Deputy Minister of Defcnce
(Sardar Majithia) : <a) 15 coaches per month.

(b) Yes, Sir.

Shri Gidwani : May 1 know whethet the cost of production of the coaches will be reduced if the full capacity of the factory is utilised, and if so, whether there is any scheme to increase the production ?

Sardar Majithia : As 1 said, it is quite natural that with the increase in production, the cost of production goes down, and raturally prices will go down when production is increased.

Shri Gidwani : May I know whether there is a y scopc for i > creasini; the production, and whether aU the resources for that arc available ?

Sardar Majithia : Yes. 1 have said that there is scope for increase in production. The only thing is shortage of some raw materials.

Shri Gidwani : May I know whether tiie Ministry of Railways consulted the Ministry of Defcnce before they started the Integral Coach Factory at Perambur, to find out whether there is scope for more production in this faaory ?

Sardar Ma)ithia : Yes. Actually, it is a joint responsibility' and everything done by Government is done in joint consultation.

Shri Gidwani : My question was when there is scope for more production in the Hindustan Aircraft Factory at Bangalore why a new factory was started at Perambur.
If the production in the Bangalore factory were increased, the coaches would have been cheaper also, as was stated by the hon.
Minister jusi now.

Mr. Speaker : It does not necessarily follow. The hon. Minister has already stated that there are joint consultations always.

Sardar Htikam Singh: May I know whether there are any prospects of the early removal of the shortage that has been complained of? For, we find that even in the last year’s report it was stated that the capacity was 15. The same figure is being maintained even now.

Sardar Majithia: The production has gradually gone up. If I may be permitted to give the figures, in 1949 a total of only 49 coaches were produced, while in 1954 158 coaches have been produced.
So, the production has gradually been stepped up. We have got capacity, and we can go still beyond this.

Sardar Hukam Singh: In the last year's report. It was stated that the capacity was 15 per month. We find that


4795 Oral Answers 16 SEPTEBm ER 1955 Oral Answers 4796

ae MCDe figure U being mentioned even now. I would like to loAow whether there has been any progress or any rise in production since last year.

Smrdar Majlthiat As I said, due to shoruge of cenain raw materials, we could not increase it any further.
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Sbrim ati Suahftma Sen : May I known whether Government have any tichcme for the utilisation of the mica found in South Bhagalpur ?

Dr* K. L. Shrlm ali : If the hon. member gives notice, T shall try to answer that question.

*i8i6. Shrl Bluifwat Jlui Attmdt
Will the Minister of iSom t A lik irs be pleased o state :

(a) whether any decision has been taken for the purchase of a second ship to connect the Andaman Islands with the mainland ; and

(b) whether Government propose to take up the development of the ports
Qfthese Islands ?

The Deputy M laitter o f Home
Affair* (Shri bmtMT)i (a) Yes, it is proposed to acquire a vessel as soon as may be possible.

(b) Yes; it is proposed to consider schemes for the development of some ports for the Second Five Year Plan.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : May I know that will be the frequency of the service between India and the Andamans as a result of buying this vessel, which is being demanded for a long time r

Shri Datar : The frequency expected would be one sortie every week.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad : What would be the cost of the ship which is proposed to be bought ?

Shr! Diitar : It is ptoposed to purchase a second-hand ship. The cost is expected to be Rs. 30 lakhs.

Shri Bhagwat fha Asad x May
I know whether there has been any attempt to develop communications between the three Andamans— North Andamans, Middle Andamans and South Andamans
— in the past years ?

Shri Datar : I have answered that question already. That point is also under acute examination. ,

Shri Kamath : It is a fact that our hon. colleague in this House, Bishop Richardson, who represents those islands, is unable to attend sessions here because he is often stranded owing to lack of transport facilities ?

Shri Datar : Government are aware of the hardship caused to the hon. Mem>
ber, and they are trying to do their best to remove it.

Canteen Stores Department

^1819* Shri Ram Dass : Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the answer given to a supplementary question to Starred Question No. 1924 on the 5th April. 1955 and state :

(a) whether the pay scales of the employees of the Canteen Stores Department have been equated with those of Government employees ; and

